by the organisation in October/November 2025 and to request Council approval for the changes. 

NGĀ TŪTOHUNGA | RECOMMENDATION(S) 

That Council  

1. Receives the results of the reforecasting of capital and operational expenditure; and  

2.  

a. Approves increased operational revenue of $280,000 (TWO HUNDRED AND EIGHTY 
THOUSAND), and a net decrease in operational expenditure of $680,000 (SIX HUNDRED 
AND EIGHTY THOUSAND) to be held in a surplus reserve for future Council decision-
making. 

b. Approves the additional budget of $142,949 (ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY-TWO 

THOUSAND, NINE HUNDRED AND FORTY-NINE DOLLARS) for stormwater capital 
expenditure budget to complete the downstream defender district project. 

c. Approves the additional budget of $488,373 (FOUR HUNDRED AND EIGHT-EIGHT 

THOUSAND, THREE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-THREE DOLLARS) for water capital 
expenditure budget to complete the current year works on the Motuoapa DWSNZ treatment 
plant upgrade project. 

d. Approves the transfer of budgets from various roading projects of $1,189,676 (ONE 

MILLION, ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-NINE THOUSAND, SIX HUNDRED AND 
SEVENTY-SIX DOLLARS) to complete Broadlands Road improvements, widening and 
renewals projects. 

e. Approves the transfer of budgets from various roading projects of $553,545 (FIVE 

HUNDRED AND FIFTY-THREE THOUSAND, FIVE HUNDRED AND FORTY-FIVE 
DOLLARS) to complete the sealed road pavement rehabilitation. 

f. Approves the deferral of capital budgets from 2025/26 financial year to 2026/27 financial 

year of $15,023,725 (FIFTEEN MILLION AND TWENTY-THREE THOUSAND, SEVEN 
HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIVE DOLLARS), to be confirmed during 2026/27 Annual Plan 
process. 

NGĀ KŌRERORERO | DISCUSSION 

Council Officers have been working on reforecasting systems and processes over the last two years. The 
system was implemented over 2023, and the process has now matured to a stage where the finance team